
SUBSCRIBE TECHNOLOGIES INC.
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2018
DATED NOVEMBER 20, 2018

Disclosure Regarding Forward-Looking Statements

This Management's Discussion and Analysis contains forward-looking statements that include risks and uncertainties that are disclosed under the section Risk Factors. Other factors that could affect actual results are uncertainties pertaining to government regulations, both domestic as well as foreign, and the changes within the capital markets. Other risks may be disclosed from time to time in Subscribe Technologies Inc.'s (formerly "Surrey Capital Corp.") public disclosures.

Unless otherwise indicated, in this Management's Discussion and Analysis ("**MD&A**") all references to "**dollar**" or the use of the symbol "**\$**" are to the Canadian Dollar.

The preparation of the financial statements are in conformity with Canadian Generally Accepted Accounting Principles ("**CGAAP**") that have been revised to incorporate International Financial Reporting Standards ("**IFRS**") and requires management to make assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities and expenses in addition to the disclosure of contingent liabilities at the date of the financial statements and reporting amounts. Subscribe Technologies Inc. (the "**Company**") bases its estimates on historical experience, current trends and various other assumptions that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. Actual results could differ and will most likely differ from those estimates.

Overview

This management discussion and analysis ("MDA"), prepared on November 20, 2018, covers the operations of Subscribe Technologies Inc. ("Subscribe" or the "Company") for the three months ended September 30, 2018. All monetary amounts referred to herein are in Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated. The MDA should be read in conjunction with the Company's unaudited consolidated financial statements for the three months ended September 30, 2018 and the audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2018. The accompanying financial statements are prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS"). The financial statements together with this MDA are intended to provide investors with a reasonable basis for assessing the financial performance of the Company. Additional information related to the Company is available for viewing on SEDAR at www.sedar.com or the Company website at subscribetechnology.com.

Description of Business

The Corporation was incorporated under the laws of Ontario on September 13, 2010. On January 11, 2017, the Company changed its name from Surrey Capital Corp. to Subscribe Technologies Inc. The Company trades on the CSE under the symbol SAAS.

Subscribe Technologies Inc. develops and acquires Software as a Service ("SAAS") businesses and in turn operates, manages and markets the service.

Investment in Intellectual Assets

On December 15, 2014, the Company signed a Letter of Intent ("**LOI**") with Mobilman Management Inc. ("**MM**"), whereby the Company would acquire a 100% interest in MM.

The acquisition of MM by the Company closed on June 30, 2015, concurrently with the acquisition the common shares of the Company were voluntarily delisted from the TSXV on that day with the resumption of trading on the Canadian Securities Exchange ("**CSE**") on July 2, 2015. Furthermore, in order to simplify the financial reporting of the new structure, the Company changed its fiscal year end to June 30 in order to coincide with that of MM.

To acquire MM, the Company issued 18,151,126 common shares for 100% of MM as well raised \$43,350 via the issuance of 433,350 common shares and settled \$176,520 in related party obligations to MM's initial shareholders via the issuance of 1,765,194 common shares of the Company.

MM, whose assets were located in Quebec, was incorporated on May 30, 2013, pursuant to the laws of the Canada Business Corporations Act, and operates as a developer of Software as a Service ("**SaaS**") for use by businesses with mobile work forces. MM's objective was to develop a management reporting system that would allow companies to more efficiently manage their mobile workforce as well as improve their ability to report to their clients as to the progress made on assigned tasks on one or more projects in real time. The application, "Mobilman", permits users to access via the Cloud hosted service while in the field utilizing their internet connected Smartphone, tablet or laptop computer.

MM released its initial Beta version of Mobilman in April 2015 and continued to release subsequent Beta versions with commercial launch occurring in January 2016.

Businesses were able to sign up at no costs, as MM sought to gain market acceptance and increased user knowledge in order to improve the product.

MM initially targeted small companies with less than 50 employees that seek to benefit from administrative cost reduction, better resource allocation, enhanced internal controls and improved corporate governance.

While received some positive feedback from industry participants over the first few months of marketing, Management carried out an impairment assessment as required under IFRS policies. The result of this assessment, confirmed that there is potential for this application. However additional investment funds would be required in marketing and development which the Company did not have available. Therefore, under IFRS rules, the Audit Committee recommended to the Board of Directors a write down of the value of the intellectual asset investment in MM to a nominal amount of \$1,000. This write down was recorded in fiscal 2016.

On December 15, 2016, the Company completed the acquisition of bContact, a cloud-based, easy to use business management solution for small and medium sized organizations that provides integrated business management tools including customer relationship management, accounting, banking, invoicing, billing, quotation, and many other useful features. Concurrently with the acquisition, the Company closed a private placement financing by issuing 6,700,000 common shares at \$0.03 per share for gross proceeds of \$201,000.

The Company closed an additional private placement financing in January 2017, by issuing 3,200,000 common shares for gross proceeds of \$96,000.

On March 1, 2017 the Company launched ServerHawk.com ("ServerHawk"), a SAAS website analysis, SEO and marketing tool for marketing professionals, business owners, and web developers. ServerHawk enables its users to enhance the way website visitor traffic is analyzed, providing a plethora of information about the website including keyword and meta information, social network information, charts, and graphs.

On March 20, 2017 the Company launched FileQ.com, an electronic file sharing and file storage service. FileQ.com enables users to access content securely in real time using nearly any mobile device and operating system, including iOS, Android, Windows and Blackberry while offering an elegant, intuitive and simple interface; further facilitating quick and viral user adoption.

On April 11, 2017, the Company entered a strategic partnership agreement with Intema Solutions. Intema's eFlyerMaker enables businesses to easily prepare and launch marketing campaigns. It automates predictive custom content in a campaign or website by targeting users based on browsing, reading, and purchasing habits. In connection to the strategic partnership, access to eFlyerMaker will be granted with access to bContact.

On June 5, 2017, the Company launched SiteSafe.io, an Internet security service designed to assist IT professionals in maintaining and managing networks including the detection of viruses, worms, trojans and all kinds of malware injected on websites.

On September 19, 2017, the Company announced the development of LenderTech.com, a cloud based Software-as-a-Service loan management utility for banks, financial institutions, mortgage lending facilitators and more specifically; the micro-finance lenders.

During the quarter ended March 31, 2018, the company completed a private placement and raised gross proceeds of \$500,000, of which \$150,000 was received prior to December 31, 2017. The Company issued 10 million units at a price of \$0.05 per unit. Each unit consisted of one common share and one share purchase warrant. Each warrant can be converted into a common share at a price of \$0.10 for an eighteen months period after the closing. The Company paid cash finder's fees of \$31,200 and issued 624,000 finder's warrants with the same terms in connection with the private placement.

During the quarter ended March 31, 2018, the Company granted 1,000,000 stock options to directors, officers and consultants of the Company, exercisable at \$0.18 per share for a three years term.

In April, 2018, the Company completed a non-brokered private placement of one million units issued at a price of 15 cents per unit, raising gross proceeds of \$150,000. Each unit consists of one

common share and one non-transferable common share purchase warrant, with each warrant entitling the holder to acquire one additional share at a price of 25 cents per share for two years from the date of issuance, provided that, if at any time after the closing date of the private placement the closing sales price of the shares (or the closing bid if no sales were reported on a trading day) as quoted on a stock exchange, quotation system or market on which the shares of the company are listed and where a majority of the trading volume of the shares occurs is 40 cents or higher for a period of 10 consecutive trading days, then the company may, within 10 consecutive trading days of such event, provide notice by way of press release to the holder of the warrants of the early expiry of the warrants, and thereafter the warrants shall expire on that date that is 10 consecutive trading days from the date that such notice is given.

During the year ended June 30, 2018, the Company acquired a tokenized freelancer platform. To acquire the platform, the Company issued 50,000 common shares, valued at \$7,000 and made a payment of \$12,858 (US\$10,000). Also during the year ended June 30, 2018, the Company acquired a domain name for \$28,974 (US\$21,500).

Results of Operations

For the three months ended September 30, 2018, the Company recorded a net loss of \$417,882 (2017 - \$71,942) and had a cash and cash equivalents balance as at June 30, 2018 of \$276,187 (June 30, 2017 - \$669,368), with working capital of \$373,726 (June 30, 2017 - \$769,456).

Summary of Quarter Results

The following is a summary of selected financial information compiled from the quarterly interim unaudited financial statements for the eight quarters ending June 30, 2018:

	<i>Three months ended</i>			
	<i>September 30, 2018</i>	<i>June 30, 2018</i>	<i>March 31, 2018</i>	<i>December 31, 2017</i>
	-	-\$	-\$	-\$
Total assets	503,654	936,589	381,596	183,887
Working capital (deficiency)	373,726	769,456	273,563	78,113
Shareholders' equity (deficiency)	462,115	866,997	334,563	139,113
Net loss for the period	(417,882)	(189,559)	(393,211)	(103,928)
Loss per share	(0.01)	(0.01)	(0.01)	(0.00)
	<i>Three months ended</i>			
	<i>September 30, 2017</i>	<i>June 30, 2017</i>	<i>March 31, 2017</i>	<i>December 31, 2016</i>
	-	-\$	-\$	-\$
Total assets	137,865	211,992	293,665	321,020
Working capital (deficiency)	32,091	104,033	218,263	234,469
Shareholders' equity (deficiency)	93,091	165,033	279,263	295,469
Net loss for the period	(71,942)	(179,384)	(163,792)	(27,563)
Loss per share	(0.00)	(0.00)	(0.00)	(0.00)

Year Ended June 30, 2018

For the year ended June 30, 2018, net loss increased to \$758,640 (2017 - \$381,200). This change is primarily attributable to an increase in consulting fees from \$87,125 for the year ended June 30, 2017 to \$338,085 for the year ended June 30, 2018. This increase was a result of the Company's ongoing business development efforts. The Company also had an increase in Share-based payments of \$233,243 in the current year on the granting of options compared to \$133,111 in the prior year.

Year Ended June 30, 2017

For the year ended June 30, 2017, net loss decreased to \$381,200 (2016 - \$450,703). This change is primarily attributed to the write down of assets in the prior period, 2016 where the Corporation wrote down its investment in the intellectual property of Mobilman, where there was no similar charge in the current

period, \$nil (2016 - \$375,976). Other items offsetting this variance include increases in consulting fees of \$87,125 (2016 - \$nil), non-cash stock-based compensation of \$133,111 (2016 - \$125) and professional fees of \$59,484 (2016 - \$20,700). The increases in consulting and professional fees are commensurate with the increase in usage of such services to further the Company's business development efforts. The increase in stock-based compensation expense is a result of the issuance of options in the current period, where there was no comparable activity in the prior period.

For the year ending June 30, 2017, the Company incurred a non-cash financing activity of \$60,000 as a result of issuing common shares for intellectual assets, while there were no non-cash expenses for the comparative year.

Liquidity

As at June 30, 2018, the Company had a cash balance of \$276,187 (June 30, 2018- \$668,368), with working capital of \$373,726 (June 30, 2018- \$769,456).

Cash flows used in operating activities for the three months ended September 30, 2018, were \$4015,181 (2017 - \$74,817) for cash expenditures on general business and administrative expenses, consulting fees, business and product development, and professional fees.

In January 2018, the Company completed a private placement and raised gross proceeds of \$500,000, of which \$150,000 was received prior to December 31, 2017. The Company issued 10 million units at a price of \$0.05 per unit. Each unit consisted of one common share and one share purchase warrant. Each warrant can be converted into a common share at a price of \$0.10 for an eighteen month period after the closing. The Company paid cash finder's fees of \$31,200 and issued 624,000 finder's warrants with the same terms in connection with the private placement.

The Company's ability to meet its obligations and maintain its current operations is contingent upon successful completion of additional financing arrangements and/or commercialization of its intellectual assets.

During the period ended March 31, 2017, the Company acquired a suite of customer relationship management software. The value of these assets was established in an arm's-length negotiation as being \$60,000 to be settled by the issuance of 2,000,000 common shares at an agreed value of \$0.03 per share.

In addition to its cash on hand at the end of the quarter, the Company currently has the following options and warrants issued and outstanding:

Quantity	Type	Exercise Price -\$-	Expiry Dates
1,450,000	Incentive Stock Options	0.065	January 10, 2022
42,968	Incentive Stock Options	0.10	January 27, 2021
160,000	Incentive Stock Options	0.065	May 31, 2019
1,000,000	Incentive Stock Options	0.18	January 21, 2021
375,000	Incentive Stock Options	0.18	March 1 2018
100,000	Incentive Stock Options	0.10	June 23, 2023
200,000	Warrants	0.10	December 29 2021
1,000,000	Warrants	0.25	April 10 2022
10,624,000	Wararants	0.10	July 9, 2019
7,500,000	Warrants	0.14	June 28 2021

Capital Resources

The Company is committed to building out a Software-As-A-Service ("SAAS") company with multiple streams of revenue derived from the subscription based business model.

On December 15, 2016, the Company completed the acquisition of bContact, a cloud-based, easy to use business management solution for small and medium sized organizations that provides integrated business management tools including customer relationship management, accounting, banking, invoicing, billing, quotation, and many other useful features, by issuing 2,000,000 common shares at an agreed value of \$0.03 per share for an imputed value of \$60,000. Concurrently with the acquisition, the

Company closed a private placement financing by issuing 6,700,000 common shares at \$0.03 per share for gross proceeds of \$201,000.

The Company closed an additional private placement financing in January 2017, by issuing 3,200,000 common shares for gross proceeds of \$96,000.

On March 1, 2017 launched ServerHawk.com (“ServerHawk”), a SAAS website analysis, SEO and marketing tool for marketing professionals, business owners, and web developers. ServerHawk enables its users to enhance the way website visitor traffic is analyzed, providing a plethora of information about the website including keyword and meta information, social network information, charts, and graphs.

On March 20, 2017 the Company launched FileQ.com, an electronic file sharing and file storage service. FileQ.com enables users to access content securely in real time using nearly any mobile device and operating system, including iOS, Android, Windows and Blackberry while offering an elegant, intuitive and simple interface; further facilitating quick and viral user adoption.

On April 11, 2017, the Company entered a strategic partnership agreement with Intema Solutions. Intema’s eFlyerMaker enables businesses to easily prepare and launch marketing campaigns. It automates predictive custom content in a campaign or website by targeting users based on browsing, reading, and purchasing habits. In connection to the strategic partnership, access to eFlyerMaker will be granted with access to bContact.

The timing and ability of the Company to fulfill the above will depend on the liquidity of the financial markets as well as the willingness of investors to finance such a business the ability to generate new subscription customers. Such future financing may be completed by the issuance of the Company’s securities or divesture can adversely affect the value of the current shareholders.

Management may still seek to raise additional funds to accelerate development and growth of the business until such time as cash flow from the operations is sufficient to fund internal growth as well as working capital. The timing and ability of the Company to fulfill this objective will depend on the liquidity of the financial markets as well as the willingness of investors to finance such a business and MM’s ability to sign up new customers. Such future financing may be completed by the issuance of the Company’s securities as mentioned previously.

To date, the Company completed the following financings and stock issuances:

Date	Gross Proceeds	Number of Common Shares	Type of Transaction
June 30, 2015	N/A	7,628,000	Acquisition of Surrey
June 30, 2015	46,666	1,696,856	Private Placement
June 30, 2015	6,666	242,408	Private Placement
June 30, 2015	76,668	1,645,212	Private Placement
June 30, 2015	176,520	1,765,194	Debt Settlement
December 15, 2016	201,000	6,700,000	Private Placement
December 15, 2016	60,000	2,000,000	Share issued for asset
January 18, 2017	96,000	3,200,000	Private Placement
January 9, 2018	500,000	10,000,000	Private Placement
April, 2018	150,000	1,000,000	Private Placement
June 28, 2021	600,000	7,500,000	Private Placement

Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements

As of the date of this MD&A, the Company does not have any off-balance sheet arrangements that have, or are reasonably likely to have, a current or future effect on the results of operations or financial condition of the Company including, without limitation, such considerations as liquidity and capital resources that have not previously been discussed.

Transactions With Related Parties

Amounts due from and to the related parties, are a result of transactions with entities controlled by shareholders, officers or directors of the Company. These amounts, other than the long-term obligation, are non-interest bearing, unsecured and not subject to specific terms of repayment unless stated.

The Company incurred the following expenses charged by key management personnel and companies controlled by key management personnel, such personnel include the Company's Directors, Chief Executive Officer, Chief Financial Officer and Corporate Secretary:

	2018	2017
Consulting fees charged by directors and corporations under their control	\$ 44,250	\$ -

Key management personnel were not paid any post-employment benefits, termination benefits, or other long-term benefits during the respective years.

Included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities is \$672 (June 30, 2018 - \$13,125) due to a corporation controlled by an officer of the Company.

During the year ended June 30, 2017, the Company acquired intellectual assets from a director, by issuing 2,000,000 common shares valued at \$60,000).

Risk Factors

The following risk factors relate to the Company's activities subsequent to the completion of its acquisition of MM. These risks to which the Company is now subject to have been previously disclosed within the Company's filing statement made available to all shareholders, prior to providing the Company with their approval to proceed with the MM or any future acquisition, as well as on the regulator's web site, www.SEDAR.com.

An investment in the securities of the Company is subject to a number of risks, including those described below that could have a material adverse effect upon, among other things, the operating results, earnings, business prospects and condition (financial or otherwise) of the Issuer. A prospective purchaser of such securities should carefully consider the risk factors set out below before making a decision to purchase securities of the Issuer. The risks described herein are not the only risk factors facing the Issuer and should not be considered exhaustive. Additional risks and uncertainties not currently known to the Issuer, or that the Issuer currently considers immaterial, may also materially and adversely affect the business, operations and condition (financial or otherwise) of the Issuer.

The Company's operating results may fluctuate in future periods, which may adversely affect its stock price.

The Company's operating results have been in the past, and will continue to be, subject to quarterly and annual fluctuations as a result of numerous factors, some of which may contribute to more pronounced fluctuations in an uncertain global economic environment.

These factors may include:

- Fluctuations in demand for the Company's services, especially with respect to Internet businesses, in part due to changes in the global economic environment;
- Changes in sales and implementation cycles for the Company's services and reduced visibility into its customers' spending plans and associated revenue;
- The Company's ability to maintain appropriate service levels and purchase commitments;
- Price and service competition in the telecommunications industry, which can change rapidly due to technological innovation and different business models from various geographic regions;
- The overall movement toward industry consolidation among both the Company's competitors and its customers;
- The introduction and market acceptance of new technologies and products and the Company's success in new and evolving markets, as well as the adoption of new business and technical standards;
- Variations in sales channels, service costs, or mix of products sold;
- The timing, size, and mix of orders from customers;

- Fluctuations in the Company's gross margins, and the factors that contribute to such fluctuations, as described herein;

The ability of the Company's customers, channel partners, subcontractors and suppliers to obtain financing or to fund capital expenditures, especially during a period of global credit market disruption or in the event of customer, channel partner, subcontractors or supplier financial problems;

Actual events, circumstances, outcomes, and amounts differing from judgments, assumptions, and estimates used in determining the values of certain assets (including the amounts of related valuation allowances), liabilities, and other items reflected in the Company's consolidated financial statements;

How well the Company executes on its strategy and operating plans and the impact of changes in the Company's business model that could result in significant restructuring charges;

Changes in tax laws or accounting rules, or interpretations thereof.

As a consequence, operating results for a particular future period are difficult to predict, and, therefore, prior results are not necessarily indicative of results to be expected in future periods.

Any of the foregoing factors, or any other factors discussed elsewhere herein, could have a material adverse effect on the Company's business, results of operations, and financial condition that could adversely affect its stock price.

The Company's operating results may be adversely affected by unfavourable economic and market conditions and the uncertain geopolitical environment.

Challenging economic conditions worldwide have from time to time contributed, and may continue to contribute, to slowdowns in the Company niche industries which the Company's client operate within, as well as in specific segments and markets in which the Company operates, resulting in:

- Reduced demand for the Company's services as a result of continued constraints on spending by its customers, particularly trades related service providers, and other customer markets as well.
- Increased price competition for the Company's services as a result of increased competitive offerings from new entrants into the same market space.
- Inability to hire or retain the necessary technical talent.
- Higher than expected operating costs due to competition for key technical resources from other IT industries operating in the same region.
- Higher overhead costs as a percentage of revenue and higher interest expense.
- The global macroeconomic environment and recovery in Europe may affect the Company's ability to expand into the European markets.
- The downturn has been challenging and inconsistent and does not appear to be over.
- Instability in the global credit markets, the recent impact of the presidential elections in the U.S.A., the impact of uncertainty regarding the U.S. federal budget, raises in mortgage rates, tapering of bond purchases by the U.S. Federal Reserve, the instability in the geopolitical environment in many parts of the world and other disruptions may continue to put pressure on global economic conditions and may adversely affect demand from construction related industries.
- If global economic and market conditions, or economic conditions in key markets, remain uncertain or deteriorate further, the Issuer may experience material impacts on our business, operating results, and financial condition.
- Disruption of or changes in the Company's revenue model could harm its sales and margins.
If the Company fails to manage its channels, or if its preferred sales partners financial condition or operations weaken, its revenue and gross margins could be adversely affected.

A portion of the Company's products and services may be sold through its channel partners, and the remainder sold through direct sales. The Issuer's channel partners may include systems integrators, service providers, other resellers, and distributors. Systems integrators and service providers typically sell directly to end users and often provide system installation, technical support, professional services, and other support services in addition to network equipment sales. Systems integrators also typically integrate products into an overall solution, and a number of service providers are also systems integrators.

Revenue from distributors is generally recognized based on user activations, but in some specialty markets may be done via a sell-through method using information provided by the channel partner. These channel partners may be given business terms that allow them to receive credits for changes in selling prices, and participate in various cooperative marketing programs. If sales through indirect channels increase, this may lead to greater difficulty in forecasting the mix of products and, to a degree, the timing of orders from the Company's customers.

There can be no assurance that changes in the balance of the Issuer's distribution model in future periods would not have an adverse effect on its gross margins and profitability.

Some factors could result in disruption of or changes in the Issuer's distribution model, which could harm its sales and margins, including the following:

- The Company competes with some of its channel partners, including through its direct sales, which may lead these channel partners to use other suppliers that do not directly sell their own products or otherwise compete with them;
- Some of the Company's channel partners may demand that it absorb a greater share of the risks that their customers may ask them to bear;
- Some of the Company's channel partners may have insufficient financial resources and may not be able to withstand changes and challenges in business conditions;
- Revenue from indirect sales could suffer if the Company's distributors' financial condition or operations weaken;
- The Company changes its distribution model to that of a freemium model which would have an impact of revenues;

The Company's may in the future develop new or add on products that require the stocking of some inventory. Inventory management relating to sales to its two-tier distribution channel would be more complex than the current direct sales model, and excess inventory may harm the Company's gross margins.

The Company must manage its inventory relating to sales to its distributors effectively, because inventory held by the Company could affect its results of operations.

The Company's distributors, if such distributors sign up, may increase orders during periods of product shortages, cancel orders if their inventory is too high, or delay orders in anticipation of new products.

Distributors may adjust their orders in response to the supply of the Company's products and the products of its competitors that are available to them, and in response to seasonal fluctuations in end-user demand.

Revenue to the Company's distributors may be recognized based on a sell-through method using information provided by them, and they are generally given business terms that allow them to return a portion of inventory, receive credits for changes in selling price, and participate in various cooperative marketing programs.

If the Company ultimately determines that it has excess inventory, it may have to reduce its prices and write down inventory, which in turn could result in lower gross margins.

Supply chain issues, including financial problems of contract manufacturers or vendors or key infrastructure suppliers, may increase the Issuer's costs or cause a delay in its ability to fulfill orders,

Failure to estimate customer demand properly and to scale resources in a timely fashion may result in inadequate performance of key services, which could adversely affect the Company's gross margins.

The fact that the Company does not own or operate or control the quality of or availability of the cellular phone infrastructure that it is reliant on to deliver its services and products to its end-user customers could have an adverse impact on the supply of its products and on its business and operating results.

Any financial problems of either its IT infrastructure suppliers or cellular services providers could either limit the Company's ability to supply its services or increase costs.

The Company relies on computing devices to access, manage and develop its software and deliver its services. A cyber-attack, malware, software virus, power outage, or other event that renders a computer

inoperative or limits or blocks access to the internet infra-structure may result in the loss of key data or code, a delay in development or even the corruption of the software such that the Company cannot provide services it has contracted to deliver.

Hacks or denial of service attacks against infrastructure or resources used by the Company, either directly owned and operated by the Company, or purchased from or provided by third parties, could have an adverse impact on the Company's ability to deliver services and its business and operating results.

The Company provides software as a service (SaaS) as its primary revenue generating service offering. To develop and operate such services the Company uses third party development environments, services and software platforms. Any defects, bugs, zero day exploits, Trojans, denial of service attacks or other defects or cyber-attack exploits in these third party platforms and services may cause disruptions including:

- Complete unavailability of the Company's service offerings or portions of the service offering for an indeterminate period of time.
- Delay in delivery of new features or functionality
- Exposure of the Issuer or client data to unauthorized third parties.

Any of which could adversely affect the Company's ability to generate revenues and or conduct its business

- Changes in the costs of the delivery chain including portions used by and paid for by the end-user such as cell phone access to end user devices may adversely affect the market for the Company's services.
- Defects in the hardware, software or operating system of third party services may adversely affect the Company's ability to deliver services and or collect payment for services delivered but not received by end-user.

The Company's growth depends upon market acceptance of its products, its ability to enhance its existing products, and its ability to introduce new products on a timely basis. The Company intends to continue to address the need to develop new products and enhance existing products through acquisitions of other companies, enhancing product development processes, adoption of new or improved technologies, and adding personnel.

The Company expects it will make acquisitions that could disrupt its operations and harm its operating results.

Acquisitions involve numerous risks, including the following:

- Difficulties in integrating the operations, systems, technologies, products, and personnel of the acquired companies, particularly companies with large and widespread operations and/or complex products;
- Diversion of management's attention from normal daily operations of the business and the challenges of managing larger and more widespread operations resulting from acquisitions;
- Difficulties in entering markets in which the Issuer has no or limited direct prior experience and where competitors in such markets have stronger market positions;
- Initial dependence on unfamiliar supply chains or relatively small supply partners;
- Insufficient revenue to offset increased expenses associated with acquisitions;
- The potential loss of key employees, customers, distributors, vendors and other business partners of the companies the Issuer acquires following and continuing after announcement of acquisition plans.

Acquisitions may also cause the Company to:

- Issue common stock that would dilute its current shareholders' percentage ownership;
- Use a substantial portion of its cash resources, or incur debt
- Significantly increase its interest expense, leverage and debt service requirements if the Company incurs additional debt to pay for an acquisition;
- Assume liabilities;
- Record goodwill and non-amortizable intangible assets that are subject to impairment testing on a regular basis and potential periodic impairment charges;
- Incur amortization expenses related to certain intangible assets;
- Incur large and immediate write-offs and restructuring and other related expenses.

Mergers and acquisitions of high-technology companies are inherently risky and subject to many factors outside of the Company's control, and no assurance can be given that its previous or future acquisitions will be successful and will not materially adversely affect its business, operating results, or financial condition.

Failure to manage and successfully integrate acquisitions could materially harm the Company's business and operating results. Even when an acquired company has already developed and marketed products, there can be no assurance that product enhancements will be made in a timely fashion or that pre-acquisition due diligence will have identified all possible issues that might arise with respect to such products.

If the Company raises additional financing, the terms of such transactions may cause dilution to existing shareholders or contain terms that are not favourable to the company.

In the future, the Company may seek to raise additional financing through private placements or public offerings of its equity or debt securities. The Company cannot be certain that additional funding will be available on acceptable terms, or at all.

To the extent that the Company raises additional funds by issuing equity securities, shareholders may experience significant dilution.

Given that the Company does not expect to have any significant revenues in the immediate future, it is unlikely that it will be able to raise a significant amount of debt financing or such financing may have an equity component.

Also, any debt financing, if available, may require the Company to pledge its assets as collateral or involve restrictive covenants, such as limitations on its ability to incur additional indebtedness, limitations on its ability to acquire or license intellectual property rights and other operating restrictions that could negatively impact its ability to conduct its business.

General conditions in the capital markets as well as conditions that particularly effect software as a service (SaaS) companies could also impact the company's ability to raise additional funds.

In addition, the Company cannot guarantee that future financing will be available in sufficient amounts or on terms acceptable to it, if at all. If the Issuer is unable to raise additional capital in sufficient amounts or on terms acceptable to it, it will be prevented from pursuing its research and development efforts. This could harm the business, prospects and financial condition and cause the price of the securities to fall, or to cause the Company to cease operations.

If the Company fails to attract and retain key management and sales personnel, it may be unable to successfully develop or commercialize its product candidates.

The Company will need to expand and effectively manage its managerial, operational, financial, development and other resources in order to grow organically.

The Company's success depends on its continued ability to attract, retain and motivate highly qualified management, sales personnel, including its key management personnel.

The loss of the services of any of its senior management could impact its sales. At this time, the Company does not have "key man" insurance policies on the lives of any of its employees or consultants.

In addition, the Company's advisors may have arrangements with other companies to assist those companies in developing products or technologies that may potentially may compete with the Company's products or technologies.

All of its advisors and consultants sign agreements with the Company, which includes provisions for: confidentiality; non-disclosure; intellectual property rights; and non-competes covering its intellectual property and other proprietary information. However, these are only enforceable to the extent allowed by local laws.

The Company will need to hire additional personnel as it continues to expand its development activities. The Company may not be able to attract or retain qualified management and sales or technical personnel in the future due to the intense competition for qualified personnel among software and hardware businesses. If it is not able to attract and retain the necessary personnel to accomplish its business

objectives, it may experience constraints that will impede significantly the achievement of its development objectives, its ability to raise additional capital and its ability to implement its business strategy.

In particular, if the Company loses any members of its senior management team, it may not be able to find suitable replacements in a timely fashion or at all and its business may be harmed as a result.

If the Company is unable to develop its sales and marketing and distribution capability on its own or through collaborations with marketing partners, it will not be successful in commercializing its product candidates.

The Company currently does not have a marketing staff or a sales or distribution organization.

The Company currently has limited internal telemarketing, sales or distribution capabilities and plans to rely on third party telemarketing as well as web based direct sales. Ineffectual implementation of either the website or telemarketing campaigns either by the issuer or its third party partners can have an adverse effect on the Company's ability to sell.

In the future the Company may establish a sales and marketing organization with technical expertise and supporting distribution capabilities to commercialize its product and services, which will be expensive and time consuming. Any failure or delay in the development of internal sales, marketing and distribution capabilities would adversely impact the commercialization of these product candidates.

If the Company is unable to enter into such arrangements on acceptable terms or at all, it may not be able to successfully commercialize its existing and future product candidates.

The Company may choose to collaborate with third parties that have direct sales forces and established distribution systems, either to augment its own sales force and distribution systems or in lieu of its own sales force and distribution systems. To the extent that the Company enters into co-promotion or other licensing arrangements, its product revenue is likely to be lower than if it directly marketed or sold its products, when and if it has any.

In addition, any revenue it receives will depend in whole or in part upon the efforts of such third parties, which may not be successful and will generally not be within its control. If the Company is unable to enter into such arrangements on acceptable terms or at all, it may not be able to successfully commercialize its existing and future product candidates.

If the Company is not successful in commercializing its existing and future product candidates, either on its own or through collaborations with one or more third parties, the Company's future product revenue will suffer and the Company may incur significant additional losses.

Critical Accounting Estimates

The Company's financial statements are impacted by the accounting policies used, as well as the estimates and assumptions made by management during their preparation. The Company's accounting policies are described within the financial statements filed on SEDAR and incorporated by reference. The accounting estimates considered to be significant to the Company include the value of warrants issued, charitable stock options and share-based compensation expense and recovery of deferred income tax assets as well as the impairment assessment of its intellectual property.

Changes in Accounting Policies

The Company would like to direct readers to its audited financial statements for the year ending June 30, 2017 which are incorporated by reference and can be found on the regulator's web site at www.sedar.com.

Financial Instruments and Other Instruments

The Company is not a party to any financial instruments and other instruments as defined in item 1.14 of National Instrument 51-102F1 – Management's Discussion and Analysis.

Capital Structure

The Company is authorized to issue an unlimited number of common shares, where each common share provides the holder with one vote. As of September 30, 2018 and the date of this report, there were 47,038,280 common shares issued and outstanding as well as 19,324,000 warrants at an exercisable between \$0.10 and \$0.25 to December 29, 2021 and 3,027,968 stock options exercisable between \$0.065 and \$0.18 expiring to June 23, 2013.

Other MD&A Requirements

As defined in National Instrument 52-109 – Certification of Disclosure in Issuers' Annual and Interim Filings, requires that controls and other procedures be designed to provide reasonable assurance that material information required to be disclosed is duly gathered and reported to senior management in order to permit timely decisions and timely and accurate public disclosure.

The Company has evaluated the effectiveness of its disclosure controls and procedures, as defined, and has concluded that they were effective as of the end of the period covered by this MD&A as well as of the date of this MD&A.

The Company has evaluated its internal controls and financial reporting procedures and have found them to be effective with the objective of reporting the Company's financial transactions.